STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ¢ Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 » (614) 466-3934

CECORE THE CTATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

11 THE MATTEER OF H
Nepald U, Braunlich, .0, : H

FNTEY OF ORDER

fin Noverbar 12, 1257, nenald E. Lraunlich, D.0., executed a Voluntary
“urvender ~f hiz Tertificzate ®o practice ozteopathic Medicinz and
Zurgsry with a ~onoent ko revocation, which document is attached
horeto and Tully incorporated herein.

In ~onoidoration of the foregoing and of Doctor Braunlich’'s exXprass
saiver of the provizion of Section 4721.22(B), Ohio Fevized Code,
requiring that six (&) Board Member=z vote to revoke said certificate,
1t iz hersby ORDERFD that Crertificate No. 749% authcorizing Donald E.
Eraunlich, D.0., to practice mcteopathic medicine and surgery be
pEermanettly rEvorrn, s=ffective January 1, 1992,

Thiz oOrder iz herezby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical

Seard for the 12th Day of November, and the original thereof shall be
kept with caid Journal.

4
0/&4/51\_/ /4 (9 '(Q"\-—;; /'{Q
Carla . O'Day, M.D. 4
Secretary
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STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY

I, Donald E. Braunlich, D.O., am aware of my rights to
representation by counsel, the right of being formally charged
and having a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby freely
execute this document and choose to take the actions described
herein, after being fully advised by legal counsel.

1, Donald E. Braunlich, D.O., do hereby voluntarily, knowingly,
intelligently and permanently surrender my certificate to
practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, No. 34-000749, to
the State Medical Board of Ohio, thereby permanently
relinquishing all rights to practice medicine and surgery in
Ohio. This surrender shall be effective as of midnight,
December 31, 1992.

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that I am
no longer permitted to practice medicine and surgery in any
form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that I shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply
for, reinstatement of certificate to practice * osteopathic
medicine and surgery No. 34-000749 or issuance of any other
certificate pursuant to Chapters 4730. or 4731., Ohio Revised
Code, on or after the date of signing this Surrender of
Certificate to Practice Medicine and Surgery. Any such
attempted reapplication shall be considered null and void and
shall not be processed by the Board.

I hereby authorize the State Medical Board of Ohio to enter
upon its Journal an Order permanently revoking my certificate
to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, No. 34-000749, in
conjunction with which 1 expressly waive the provision of
Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, requiring that six (6)
Board Members vote to revoke said certificate, and further
expressly and forever waive all rights as set forth in Chapter
119., Ohio Revised Code, including but not limited to my right
to counsel, right to a hearing, right to present evidence,
right to cross-examine witnesses, and right to appeal the Order
of the Board revoking my certificate to practice medicine and

surgery.
L and

e e . o
&, certify that I do not hold a 1license oOr ﬁéertlflcate to
oypractice medicine and surgery in any other statel I stipulate

and agree that I will not apply for or otherwise seek such
licensure Or certification in any other state.

I, Donald E. Braunlich, D.O., hereby release the State Medical
Board of Ohio, its members, employees, agents or officers,
jointly and severally, from any and all liability arising from
the within matter.



Ssurrender of Certificate
Page -2-

This document shall be considered a public record as that term
is used in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate
organizations, data banks and governmental bodies.

I stipulate and agree that I do not contest each of the
allegations set forth in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing
dated August 12, 1992, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1
and incorporated herein by this reference. I further stipulate
and agree that I am taking the action described in 1lieu of
formal dlsc1p11nary proceedings pursuant to Section 4731.22(B),
as set forth in Exhibit 1.

Signed this Z”M'/ day of }/;1“V°~' , 1992.

N LBE. [/

DONALD E. BRAUNLICH, D.O.

g .\,/\ ,'/,“/.
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WITNESS

/)

L‘.'//-ﬂ;’-,\ 9’ .6/———(%4—--,4&54}:‘ ’_vz A) .
WITNESS
Ssworn to and subscribed before me this day of '
1992.

NOTARY PUBLIC
SEAL

(This form must be either witnessed or notarized)

Accepted by the State Medical Board of Ohiog

e ,ﬁ
. D & ///;/ A e
CARLA 5. o'Day, M.D.V RONALD 4. KAPLA%?fy/ A.P. M,/' i
Secretary Supervising Mem
November 12, 1992 November 12, 1992
Date Date
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ¢ Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 e (614) 466-3934

August 12, 1992

Donald Edward Braunlich, D.O.
14493 N. Cheshire St., Box 426
Burton, OH 44021

Dear Doctor Braunlich:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to
limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on
probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1)  In the routine course of your practice, you excessively prescribed
controlled substances to patients. This prescribing was
frequently done without the utilization of diagnostic testing or
other methods of evaluating the validity of the complaints or
the nature or severity of the patients’ reported pain, illness or
injury, or without indication that such prescribing was
warranted. Further, this prescribing was often initiated and
continued without employing or exhausting other conservative
measures or modalities. Furthermore, your records failed to
reflect the symptoms, observations, assessments, or treatment
plans for the individual patients.

Instances of such practices include the course of treatment
rendered to the following patients as identified in the attached
Patient Key (Key to be withheld from public disclosure), as
disclosed by the patient records:

-235



August 12, 1992

Donald E. Braunlich, D.O.
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(a)

®)

(c)

(D)

(e)

¢

Patient 1: You excessively prescribed continuous
controlled substance narcotics (including Tylenol #4)
from November 21, 1988 through March 19, 1991
primarily for back pain in spite of knowledge that
Patient 1 was indicted for cocaine trafficking and
smelled of marijuana in another physician's office in
January of 1988 and was involved in a motor vehicle
accident and charged with DULin March of 1990;

Patient 2: You excessively prescribed continuous
controlled substance narcotics and benzodiazepines
(including Dilaudid, Restoril and Xanax) from August
22, 1988 through June 17, 1991 primarily for back pain;

Patient 3: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance narcotics and benzodiazepines (including
Tussionex, Vicodin and Valium) from September 26,
1986 through January 22, 1990 for a variety of
ailments;

Patient 4: You excessively prescribed continuous
controlled substance benzodiazepines and narcotics
(including Tranxene and Vicodin) from August 15,
1989 through May 2, 1991 primarily for sinusitis;

Patient 5: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance narcotics and benzodiazepines (including
Darvocet-N 100 and Tranxene) from June 8, 1990
through May 24, 1991 for a variety of ailments based
upon patient requests. An example of the
aformentioned occurred on May 24, 1991 when
Patient 5 requested and received a prescription for
Tranxene 7.5 mg, 30 D.U. with 3 refills in spite your
knowledge that this patient intentionally overdosed
on Thorazine on March 26, 1991;

Patient 6: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance narcotics and benzodiazepines (including
Fiorinal #3, Tussionex and Xanax) from January 10,
1989 through February 4, 1991 primarily for severe
headaches and coughing spells;
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(h)

(@)

()

(k)

M

August 12, 1992

Donald E. Braunlich, D.O.

Patient 7: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance narcotics and benzodiazepines (including
Vicodin, Percocet and Valium) from August 8, 1980
through July 27, 1990 primarily for back pain and
anxiety;

Patient 8: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance narcotics and benzodiazepines (including
Demerol, Vicodin, Fiorinal #3 and Ativan) from
February 2, 1987 through June 14, 1991 for a variety of
ailments;

Patient 9: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance narcotics and benzodiazepines (including
Vicodin, Tussionex, Percodan and Valium) from
May 28, 1988 through December 15, 1990 for a variety
of ailments;

Patient 10: You excessively prescribed continuous
controlled substance narcotics and benzodiazepines
(including Tussionex, Vicodin, Percodan and
Valium) from September 18, 1986 through June 17,
1991 primarily for back pain and colds in spite of a
history of alcoholism charted on January 5, 1985;

Patient 11: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance benzodiazepines and narcotics (including
Valium, Xanax and Tylenol #4) from February 21,
1987 through May 28, 1991 primarily for anxiety in
spite of knowledge of previous marijuana use and an
addiction to Valium;

Patient 12: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance narcotics and benzodiazepines (including
Demerol, Tylenol #4 and Xanax) from 1978 through
June 27, 1991 primarily for headaches and low back
pain in spite of knowledge of an October 9, 1986
hospital admission for a drug overdose on Tylenol
#4 at which time Patient 12 stated that in the past she
wsuffered from withdrawl symptoms and had gone
through Detox due to her medication for her
migraines;”
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(m) Patient 13: You excessively prescribed continuous

(n)

(o)

(p)

()]

(r)

controlled substance narcotics and benzodiazepines
(including Percodan, Hycodan and Valium) from
January 5, 1990 through April 9, 1991 primarily for
back pain;

Patient 14: You excessively prescribed continuous
controlled substance narcotics and benzodiazepines
(including Percodan, Vicodin, Tussionex, Valium,
Xanax and Tranxene) from 1983 through June 17,
1991 for back pain and a variety of ailments;

Patient 15: You excessively prescribed controlled
substance narcotics (including Vicodin) from January
18, 1988 through March 11, 1991 primarily for back
pain;

Patient 16: On March 14, 1991 an undercover Blue
Cross/Blue Shield investigator requested and
received prescriptions for Darvocet-N 100, 30 D.U.
with 3 refills and Xanax .5 mg, #30 x 5 after stating
that these medications made working a lot easier and
that he also used them for "partying and stuff” on
Friday and Saturday nights. No medical complaint
was presented;

Patient 17: On June 7, 1990 an undercover DEA agent
received a prescription for Xanax .5 mg, 50 D.U. with
5 refills after stating that he was having a problem
quitting smoking. On June 14, 1990 the undercover
DEA agent received prescriptions for Tylenol #3, 30
D.U. with 3 refills and Tranxene 7.5 mg, 30 D.U. with
5 refills after stating that the previous prescription
wasn't doing anything for him; and

Patient 18: On February 8, 1990 you issued
prescriptions for Fiorinal #3, 24 D.U. with 2 refills
and Tranxene 7.5 mg, 50 D.U. with 5 refills based
upon an undercover DEA agent's request in spite of
the fact that the patient was not experiencing any
pain and it was "awhile ago" since her last migraine
headache. Further, on February 26, 1990, March 27,
1990 and June 8, 1990 you issued prescriptions for



August 12, 1992
Donald E. Braunlich, D.O.
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Fiorinal #3, 24 D.U. with 3 refills and on June 22,
1990 you issued prescriptions for Fiorinal #3, 30 D.U.
with 3 refills and Xanax .5 mg, 50 D.U. with 3 refills
in spite of the patient informing you that she was
addicted to the medication.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above,
individually and/or collectively constitute "failure to use reasonable care
discrimination in the administration of drugs,” and "failure to employ
acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for
treatment of disease,” as those clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1)
above, individually and/or collectively constitute "a departure from, or the
failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners
under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a
patient is established,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions occurring on or after
November 17, 1986, as alleged in paragraphs (1)(a), (e), (), (k), ), (p), (¢) and
(r) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(v)iolating or
attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any
rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-02(C), Ohio
Administrative. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code, a
violation of Rule 4731-11-02(C), Ohio Administrative Code, also violates
Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and (6) and further, if such violation is committed
purposely, knowingly or recklessly, it also constitutes a violation of Section
4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

(2)  You issued the following prescriptions to patients which are not
documented or are not accurately documented in the patients’
records:
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Patient 1

Patient 2

Patient 3

Patient 6

Patient 7

Patient 8

Date

01/19/89
03/15/89
07/16/89

06/02/89
12/05/89
12/28/89
03/12/90
05/15/90

03/16/89
06/16/89
06/16/89
06/16/89
07/18/89

07/29/89
07/29/89
08/05/89
12/09/89
12/09/89
12/16/89
06/09/90
06/12/90

12/01/89
12/01/89
03/27/90

05/05/88
09/01/89
11/14/89
12/02/89
12/08/89
02/07/90
03/29/90
05/02/90
08/03/90

Controlled Substance

Tylenol #4
Tylenol #4
Tylenol #4

Hycodan
Dilaudid 4 mg
Dilaudid 4 mg
Restoril 30 mg
Lomotil

Tylenol #3
Valium 5 mg
Vicodin
Tussionex
Tussionex

Tussionex

Phenergan w/Cod.

Tussionex
Tussionex
Fiorinal #3
Tussionex
Fiorinal #3
Fiorinal #3

Valium 10 mg
Vicodin
Percodan

Demerol 50 mg
Vicodin
Vicodin
Vicodin
Fiorinal #3
Vicodin
Vicodin
Vicodin
Talwin Nx

Amount

50
60
50

8 oz.

125
30
30
24

50
50
50

3 oz.
3 oz.

3 oz.
8 oz.
1 oz.
3 oz.

50

3 oz.

50
50

100
100
50

24
30
30
20
50
50
50
50

August 12, 1992
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5
5
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Donald E. Braunlich, D.O. August 12, 1992
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Patient 10 04/03/89 Xanax .5 mg 50 5
08/07/89 Lomotil 24 ‘5
Patient 11 06/27/89 Limbitrol 50 5
05/01/90 Xanax 1 mg 50 5
Patient 12 04/04/89 Tylenol #4 50 3
05/29/89 Tylenol #4 50 2
06/06/89 Xanax 1mg 50 2
03/06/90 Xanax 1mg 50 5
Patient 13 03/23/90 Percodan 50 -
04/16/90 Percodan 50 -
06/21/90 Percodan 50 -
07/05/90 Valium 5 mg 30 3
Patient 14 08/29/88 Percocet 50 -
08/01/89 Tussionex 3 o0z. 2
08/01/89 Vicodin 50 3
08/01/89 Percodan 50 -
08/15/89 Tranxene 7.5 mg 50 5
09/11/89 Percodan 50 -
10/06/89 Tussionex 3 oz. 2
11/09/89 Tussionex 3 o0z. 2
05/31/90 Vicodin 50 5
Patient 15 06/30/89 Vicodin 30 5
08/25/89 Vicodin 50 2
02/08/90 Vicodin 50 1
04/11/90 Vicodin 50 4
06/06/90 Vicodin 50 2

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "violating or attempting to
violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or
conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated
by the board," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised
Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-02(D), Ohio Administrative Code. Pursuant to
Rule 4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code, a violation of Rule 4731-11-
02(D), Ohio Administrative Code, also violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and (6),
Ohio Revised Code.
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Donald E. Braunlich, D.O.
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Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you
are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing,
the request must be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the
State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this
notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to
practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or

contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and
examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty
(30) days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in
your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or
not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice osteopathic medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on
probation. ‘

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

o) 9‘0«7.‘"@

Carla S. O'Day, M.D.
Secretary

CSO:jmb
Enclosures:

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 569 363 487
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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